adoption depends on niche preference. Mid-range vehicle economics significantly depend on initial cost
and gas price outlooks which are subject to considerable uncertainties. Adoption of this category will be
higher for vehicles under $50,000, especially under favorable scenarios of lower purchase costs (or
availability of more subsidies) and higher gas prices and from 2030 onwards.

Based on this analysis, Alberta is expected to have moderate (not aggressive) BEV adoption of LDVs
unless cost parity with ICVs improves. This will require more attractive purchase costs, increases in public
subsidies and/or sustained higher gasoline prices. Therefore, the Reference Case target in the LTO 2024
is lower compared to the Net Zero model to reflect this economic reality. In the High Electrification scenario,
the assumptions are more in line with favourable cost parity conditions and therefore higher adoption levels.
It is important to note factors beyond those evaluated by the AESO, such as supply chain challenges,
available EV charging infrastructure – on the road and residential –, increased cost of electricity, etc., add
uncertainty around the future of EV adoption and its economics.

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

Short-range (< 200 km) Mid-range (200-400 km)
Under $50,000

Mid-range (200-400 km)
Over $50,000

Long-range (400+ km)

8y
r I

R
R

2022 2025 2030

Load Forecasting Methodology Page 19 Public

Figure 13: IRR Sensitivity Analysis Based on Vehicle Purchase Cost

-50%

0%

50%

100%

150%

2022 2025 20308-
yr

 In
te

rn
al

 R
at

e
of

 R
et

ur
n

Year of Purchase

Short-range Vehicle (< 200 km) IRR
Sensitivity by Purchase Cost

$5,000 $2,500 $0 $-2,500 $-5,000

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

2022 2025 20308-
yr

 In
te

rn
al

 R
at

e
of

 R
et

ur
n

Year of Purchase

Mid-range Vehicle (200-400 km) Under
$50,000 IRR Sensitivity by Purchase Cost

$5,000 $2,500 $0 $-2,500 $-5,000

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

2022 2025 20308-
yr

 In
te

rn
al

 R
at

e
of

 R
et

ur
n

Year of Purchase

Mid-range Vehicle (200-400 km) Over
$50,000 IRR Sensitivity by Purchase Cost

$5,000 $2,500 $0 $-2,500 $-5,000

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

2022 2025 20308-
yr

 In
te

rn
al

 R
at

e
of

 R
et

ur
n

Year of Purchase

Long-range Vehicle (400+ km) IRR
Sensitivity by Purchase Cost

$5,000 $2,500 $0 $-2,500 $-5,000

Load Forecasting Methodology Page 20 Public

Figure 14: IRR Sensitivity Analysis Based on Gas Prices (Pre-Taxes)

In conclusion, the forecast of EV numbers and loads relies on various assumptions designed for different
vehicle types, including LDVs, MDVs, HDVs and buses. Two distinct scenarios have been designed: the
Reference Case and the High Electrification scenarios. The Reference Case reflects a moderate growth in
EV adoption, influenced by the absence of policies and subsidies in Alberta. The High Electrification
scenario integrates ambitious sales targets aligned with the ERP target. The objective of this scenario is
irrespective of ZEV availability, cost parity with non-ZEV alternatives, system reliability, incentives for zero-
emission commercial and institutional fleets, etc. Both scenarios incorporate managed charging profiles for
LDVs and MDVs to mitigate the increase in load in the long term as the number of EVs increases
significantly, requiring coordination among utilities and DFOs.

-20%
-10%

0%
10%
20%
30%
40%
50%

2022 2025 2030

8-
yr

 In
te

rn
al

 R
at

e
of

 R
et

ur
n

Year of Purchase

Short-range Vehicle (< 200 km) IRR
Sensitivity by Gas Price (Excl. Tx)

$0.6 $0.8 $1 $1.2 $1.61

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

2022 2025 2030

8-
yr

 In
te

rn
al

 R
at

e
of

 R
et

ur
n

Year of Purchase

Mid-range Vehicle (200-400 km) Under
$50,000 IRR Sensitivity by Gas Price

(Excl. Tax)

$0.6 $0.8 $1 $1.2 $1.61

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

2022 2025 2030

8-
yr

 In
te

rn
al

 R
at

e
of

 R
et

ur
n

Year of Purchase

Mid-range Vehicle (200-400 km) Over
$50,000 IRR Sensitivity by Gas Price

(Excl. Tax)

$0.6 $0.8 $1 $1.2 $1.61

-25%

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

2022 2025 2030

8-
yr

 In
te

rn
al

 R
at

e
of

 R
et

ur
n

Year of Purchase

Long-range Vehicle (400+ km) IRR
Sensitivity by  Gas Price (Excl. Tax)

$0.6 $0.8 $1 $1.2 $1.61

Load Forecasting Methodology Page 21 Public

Building Electrification
Canada’s building sector is accountable for 18 per cent of Canada’s greenhouse gas emissions (GHG),
encompassing more than 16 million dwellings and about 480,000 commercial and public buildings. This
percentage includes the electricity-related emissions caused by building electricity consumption. As more
than 78 per cent of building emissions come from space and water heating systems,22 the decarbonization
of heating and cooling is a significant factor for the federal government in reaching the 2030 ERP target of